RESOLUTION NO. 58-07CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Robert Contain ON THE 19th DAY OF December . 2007.

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SOUTH SUBURBAN TEEN ALCOHOL AND OTHER DRUG PREVENTION TASK FORCE.

WHEREAS, the South Suburban Teen Alcohol and Other Drug Prevention Task Force was formed by seven communities in January 2007 to assess the scope of the problem of teen alcohol and other drug use, identify major contributing factors, research best practices and successes in other communities, and seek community-wide solutions and actions; and

WHEREAS, the Task Force has issued a report with recommendations and findings, including the recommendation to form a South Suburban Coalition to focus on five key target areas: use and accessibility, education and prevention, community involvement and expectations, accountability and enforcement, and healthy alternatives; and

WHEREAS, while the Coalition is formed, the Task Force will continue collaborating on a list of short-term activities to address these key target areas.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY **RESOLVES:**

Section 1. The Municipality does hereby formally endorse and support the South Suburban Teen Alcohol and Other Drug Prevention Task Force Report of Findings and Recommendations addressing underage alcohol and other drug access and use in our area and does hereby formally join the Coalition as a founding community member that will provide leadership and financial seed money to further the goals and activities of the Coalition.

Section 2. This Resolution becomes effective upon its adoption.

PASSED THIS 17th day of December, 2007.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

<u>Debra</u> <u>A</u> <u>James</u> Clerk of Council City of Centerville, Ohno

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 58-07, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the <u>174</u> day of <u>Centerville</u>, 2007.

Debra a. James Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney